Swindon Borough Council

Planning Committee

Tuesday, 10 September 2019

Council Chamber, Civic Offices

At 6.00 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors Councillors
Timothy Swinyard John Ballman Stan Pajak

Alan Bishop Paul Dixon

Nick Burns-Howell Steph Exell

Malcolm Davies Jane Milner-Barry

Robert Jandy James Robbins

Jenny Jefferies Peter Watts

Nick Martin

Vera Tomlinson
Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone 07980 752047)
email:sbanks@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pages 1 -14)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13™ August 2019.

4, Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

5. Determination of Planning and Related Applications (Pages 15 -17)



6. S/17/1114/SASM - Demolition of buildings, and erection of 8no. dwellings
and employment building (Use Class B1), conversion and alteration of
stables and barn to employment (Use Class B1) including Access and
Parking - Manor Farm, 47 Queens Road, Hannington, Swindon (Ward:
Blunsdon and Highworth) (Pages 18 - 50)

7. Consultation upon and Adoption of Tadpole Garden Village Custom Build
Local Development Order (Pages 51 - 60)

Date of Despatch: 10 September 2019

Kev:

Officers:
HPRS&H - Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing
its accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be
allowed at the start of all Council me
[...]
HO HAVE

NOTIFIED THEIR INTENTION TO SPEAK ON THE ITEM TO THE COMMITTEE CLERK
BY 12 NOON THE DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.

5. PUBLIC SPEAKERS WHO HAVE NOTIFIED THEIR INTENTION TO SPEAK ON THE
ITEM TO THE COMMITTEE CLERK BY 12 NOON THE DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.

(MAXIMUM 5 MINUTES EACH UP TO 2 SPEAKERS, IF MORE THAN 2 THEN MAXIMUM
10 MINUTES TOTAL SPEAKING TIME FOR ALL SPEAKERS)

6. PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES (5 MINUTES MAXIMUM IN TOTAL) WHO HAVE
NOTIFIED THEIR INTENTION TO SPEAK ON THE ITEM TO THE COMMITTEE CLERK
BY 12 NOON THE DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.

7. COUNCILLORS WHO HAVE DECLARED PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS
MAY SPEAK

8. MEMBER ONLY DISCUSSION, INCLUDING ANY FURTHER QUESTIONS TO OFFICERS
OR ANYONE ELSE WHO HAS SPOKEN

9. A PLANNING OFFICER WILL CLOSE THE ITEM BY COMMENTING ON ISSUES RAISED
BY MEMBERS

10. VOTE
11. CHAIR BRIEFLY EXPLAINS DECISION IF NECESSARY

12. NEXT BUSINESS

THE 10 MINUTE MAXIMUM PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD WILL BE YOUR ONLY OPPORTUNITY
TO SPEAK, UNLESS MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WISH TO ASK YOU QUESTIONS UNDER
GUIDELINE 7.

SPEAKERS WHO MERELY REPEAT POINTS ALREADY MADE BY OTHERS MAY BE ASKED TO
STAND DOWN.

IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PERSON WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE EITHER AS
AN OBJECTOR OR SUPPORTER, THEY ARE EXPECTED TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE
FROM THE SPEAKERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS.

THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM.






Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 13 AUGUST 2019

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), John Ballman, Alan Bishop,
Nick Burns-Howell, Malcolm Davies, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Robert Jandy,
Jenny Jefferies, Nick Martin, Jane Milner-Barry, Stan Pajak, James Robbins,
Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts.

21. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters
to be considered by the Committee.

Councillor John Ballman made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect of
agenda item 17 (Section 106 — Deed of Variation Request and Supplemental Deed
Request) as he lived in the vicinity of the property.

Councillor Robert Jandy made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of interest
in respect of agenda Item 17 (Section 106 — Deed of Variation Request and
Supplemental Deed Request) in his capacity as Chair of Stratton St. Margaret Parish
Council.

Councillor Vera Tomlinson made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of
interest in respect of agenda item 18 (Section 106 — Deed of Variation Request) in
her capacity as a Ward Councillor and Chair of the Parish Council.

22. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 9™ July 2019, be confirmed and
signed.

23. Public Question Time
There were no public questions

24. S/19/0495/RA - Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 149no.
residential units and associated works, Former George Gay Gardens
Kelham Close, Park South, Swindon

In respect of application numbered S/19/095/RA (Demolition of existing buildings and
erection of 149no. residential units and associated works, Former George Gay
Gardens Kelham Close, Park South, Swindon) the Committee considered: -

(@) An application for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;

(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with

the Committee Agenda,
(d) A video produced by the applicant in support of their application;
(e) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Page 1



Name Address/Organisation

Councillor Cathy Martin Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Safety
Robert Walder On behalf of the Applicant

Patrick Herring Parish Council

Councillor Bazil Soloman  Ward Councillor

Councillors John Ballman, Malcolm Davies, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Nick Martin,
Jane Milner-Barry, Stan Pajak, Jim Robbins, Vera Tomlinson and Peter Watts spoke
in re
[...]
ed of Variation Request and Supplemental Deed
Request

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report setting
out a Deed of Variation Request and Supplemental Deed Request in respect of
application numbered S/11/0084 and S/RES/14/1289 (Original Development
Proposal: Erection of up to 152 no. dwellings, including public open space, play
facilities, sports pitch, associated works and retention of community and gymnastics
facility and associated parking. (Outline) - Means of Access not reserved) as
amended by S/AMEND/16/1774 (Reserved Matters Approval Proposal: Erection of
150no0. dwellings, including public open space, play facilities, sports pitch, associated
works and retention of community and gymnastics facility and associated parking -
Reserved Matters from previous permission S/11/0084).

Resolved — That approval be given to the Chief Legal Officer and Head of Planning,
Regulatory Services and Heritage to enter into negotiations to secure a Section 106
planning obligation Deed of Variation and Supplemental Deed under delegated
authority as follows:

() To amend the current legal agreement to allow the areas of open space that
Stratton St. Margaret Parish Council (the Parish Council) have agreed directly with
the developer to take on ownership and future maintenance of to be directly
transferred to it; and

(i) To amend the current legal agreement to allow the payment of the proportionate
amount of the POS Maintenance Contribution to the Parish Council by the Council
once it is received following the transfer of the relevant open space being completed
directly to Parish for use by the Parish on maintenance of that area.

(Councillor John Ballman made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest in respect of
this item as he lived in the vicinity of the property and left the room during its
discussion and the voting thereon.)

(Councillor Robert Jandy made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of interest
in respect of this item in his
[...]
subsequently amended (February 2019). The thrust of the policy framework on conservation
matters remains the same. In addition the Hannington Neighbourhood Plan was ‘made’ in
November 2018.

0.7 The application was placed on the agenda for the 13" August 2019 meeting of the Planning
Committee, but was withdrawn from consideration to enable further consultation to take place.

Summary of Recommendation:

1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to Conditions and to the s106 agreement dated
3rd January 2019 containing planning obligations in respect of off-site open space contributions.

The Proposal

2 A pre application enquiry was submitted for a similar proposal in 2016 and whilst there were
some benefits to the proposed development officers raised concerns that the site was outside
Hannington’s settlement boundary and would have an impact on the Conservation Area. This
application was submitted to justify the proposal in planning terms and demonstrate acceptability
of its impact on heritage assets.

3 The application proposes to demolish buildings A, C and D as shown on Fig.3 of the Design &
Access statement. The lean-to abutting the western end of building B would also be demolished
but the remainder of this building would be retained and converted to B1(c) light industrial use. In
place of the demolished buildings, 5no. new buildings are proposed to be arranged around two
interconnected courtyards. On the western part of the site 8 no. dwellings would be constructed,
comprising a detached dwelling, two pairs of semi-detached dwellings, and a terrace of three
dwellings. The mix of dwelling sizes would be 3no. 2-beds, 3no. 3-beds and 2no. 4-beds. Two of
the proposed dwellings would be Category 2 accessible and adaptable dwellings.

4 The easternmost of the two courtyards would serve a new 390.8sgm commercial building
(comprising 5 separate units) and the converted building B. Taking into account the conversion of
building B, the total amount of commercial floorspace on site after the development would be
625sgm, a marginal increase on the 550sqgm currently provided. The proposed use of the
commercial space is described as B1(c) light industrial.

Site and Surroundings

5 The application site is 0.68ha in area. It is currently occupied by four separate buildings. Two of
the buildings, on the western part of the site, are single-storey breeze-block structures, part clad in
corrugated iron with corrugated iron apex roofs and sliding/roller-shutter doors. These buildings
are referred to as buildings A and C in the applicant’s Design & Access Statement. They comprise

Page 2 of 23

Page 29



App No S/17/1114SASM

5 separate units with a total floor area of circa 550 sgm and benefit from planning permission for
uses falling within Use Classes B1 (business) and B8 (storage and distribution).

6 The eastern part of the site comprises two further buildings, buildings B and D, which are used
for agricultural purposes and have a combined GIA of 1,423.8sgm. Building B is an older brick
and tiled roofed structure which stretches along the site frontage with Queens Road. Building D is
a large, partly open-sided, metal framed agricultural shed.

7 These groups of buildings are set within a large gravelled/hard standing area. Further to the
east, and not forming part of the current application site, are further farm buildings and Manor
Farm farmhouse.

8 The site is situated at the western edge of Hannington village on Queen’s Road. Opposite are a
number of residential properties set back from the road and partly on higher ground. A high
leylandii hedge surrounds part of the site on the western and southern edges.

Consultations
Original Plans

9 Hannington Parish Council: The proposal has been discussed with the agent at a number of
public meetings. Overall the Parrish Council supports the proposal but has a number of concerns
as follows:- hopes that peak traffic movements can be obviated to not cause significant annoyance
to near ne
[...]
lication is the revised NPPF.

18 The site lies outside of the rural settlement boundary of the village of Hannington, as defined on
the Local Plan policies map. At the planning inquiry for Land at Hill Cottage Blunsdon (Planning
Inspectorate reference: APP/U3935/W/17/3192234, SBC reference: S/OUT/17/1032) the Council's
position was that it is able to demonstrate 2.7 years’ supply of housing land in the Borough in
accordance with Paragraph 73 of the revised NPPF.

19 The site is situated within the Hannington Conservation Area (CA), designated in 1979, and
reviewed in 2009. The relevant considerations in respect of Conservation issues include the
requirement afforded by s.72 of Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which
states “special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or
appearance of that area”.

20 The group of farm buildings to the east of the application site, including the Farmhouse and

Page 5 of 23

Page 32



App No S/17/1114SASM

building B, are identified in the Hannington Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
(2009) as ‘key buildings of interest’. However, this does not mean they are statutory listed
buildings.

21 Buildings A and C and their curtilages are previously developed land within the definition as
presented in the glossary of the revised NPPF! in that they are employment use (Class B1 and
B8). Building B and D and their curtilages are not previously developed land because they have
remained as agricultural buildings.

Heritage Assets Consideration

22 The starting point for dealing with such matters is the Planning (Listed Buildings and
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. Section 66(1) of the Act says that in considering whether to grant
planning permission for development which affects a listed building or it’s setting, the local
planning authority, or, as the case may be, the Secretary of State, shall have special regard to the
desirability of preserving the building o
[...]
uildings within the site that are
identified as being of local significance/importance (key buildings of interest) to a B1 use. Subject
to conditions, the Conservation Officer has no objections to the conversion of these buildings.

38 In addition the Conservation Officer has no objections to the proposed demolition of the

commercial buildings — although she states that the buildings are commensurate with the

Page 7 of 23

Page 34



App No S/17/1114SASM

agricultural function of the farm and contribute to that rural and agricultural character and
appearance. However, in principle and in isolation their loss is not considered to be contentious.

39 The proposed siting and layout of the redevelopment is a key consideration. The site layout
essentially sub-divides into two use areas; the proposed business use to the east side and the
proposed housing development to the west. Manor Farmhouse and the buildings east of and
outside the proposal site represents a third area. In terms of the replacement buildings for
business/commercial use, due to their siting and layout they have no impact upon the area’s
character and appearance as a Conservation Area or on the setting of the historic buildings.

40 The main conservation concerns are around the siting of Plot 1 of the residential element
particularly with regard to both the access to the field beyond and the associated ‘view’ not being
preserved in the application, and the siting of the residential units near to the edge of the
settlement where development begins to taper off.

41 It is accepted that there will be a loss of the view caused through the position of Plot 1.
However, it is considered that the most important views of the hillside and pastoral setting exist
from beyond the site boundary across the southern edge of the carriageway where a ditch exists
with hedgerow beyond. While a small gate does exist it is sufficiently set back from the road
frontage to not offer any significant view of the countryside sett
[...]
 considered that there would be any adverse impact on the current privacy levels of these
dwellings to cause concern.

93 The site already has a number of employment units which include B8 (storage and distribution)
which could already potentially cause some noise disturbance. It is not considered that the
proposed B1 (Light Industrial) units (which by definition must be capable of being carried out in a
residential environment) would have any adverse impact on noise levels.

94 Any development will have some impact on light levels but Councillors have requested that no
street lighting should be provided to limit light pollution — this can be provided by Condition. A
Condition can also be proposed to limit lighting on the employment units.

95 The site is already made up of developed land and hardstanding and it is not considered that
this proposal represents an incursion into the countryside setting of the village.

96 The scale of development is not considered out of scale with the existing village.

97 The development must provide for an acceptable level of service in relation to mains water and
drainage provision.

98 During consultation, procedural concerns were raised in relation to the Hannington
Neighbourhood Plan. As the Neighbourhood Plan was ‘made’ in November 2018 its relevant
provisions are set out in the report.

Conclusions

99 The assessed harm to the Conservation Area from the proposal is ‘less than substantial.’
Taking into account that great weight should be given to the conservation of historic assets, as
expressed in paragraph 193 of the revised NPPF, it is considered that the benefits of the proposed
development outweigh the ‘less than substantial’ harm on the significance of the Conservation
Area.

100 Whilst parts of the scheme, namely the employment element, are supported by the
Development Plan, the residential element is in conflict by virtue of the location outside of the
settlement boundary. However, in the light of the Borough Council’s
[...]

Planning Committee 10 September 2019
Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: St Andrews

1. Purpose and reasons

1.1 To seek the approval for introduction and adoption of a Local Development Order
for 14 Custom Build units at Tadpole Garden Village.

1.2 If approved, a Local Development Order (LDO) would, subject to listed criteria
being met, automatically grant planning permission for the type of development
specified in the LDO, and by so doing, would speed up and simplify the
application process and provide greater certainty in the delivery of new housing
and custom build plots in particular.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Planning Committee authorises that:

o A) the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to
consult on a Local Development Order for the custom build parcel at Tadpole
Garden Village as set out in paragraph 3.1.2.2 the Head of Planning Regulatory
Services and Heritage be authorised to make minor drafting or typographical
changes to the Order and any supporting documents arising from the consultation
if required, prior to publication / consultation.

o B) In the event that there no significant objections are received or changes
required as a result of the consultation, the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services
and Heritage be authorised to adopt the Local Development Order for the custom
build parcel at Tadpole Garden Village after outline planning permission is granted.

o C) the Head of Planning be authorised to carry out the steps detailed in the report
in paragraph 3.1.

3. Detail

3.1.The planning department is currently considering an application submitted by
Crest Nicholson for 14 custom build plots at Tadpole Garden Village. Custom
housebuilding is a way for purchasers to obtain a home built to their
specifications, but designed and provided by a third party. In this instance Crest
have chosen a commercial partner to deliver the homes for the plot purchaser.

Further i
[...]
 this location.

4. Next Steps

4.1.1f members approve the process the LDO would be published and consulted
upon as soon as possible. Nearby or affected businesses and landowners,
Ward members and the Parish Council would be notified Once adopted The
LDO would be made available to view on the Council’s website and signposted
by Crest who would market the plots to purchasers.

4.2.1f no significant objections are received, or changes required as a result of the
consultation, the Local Development Order will be adopted. In adopting the LDO
an LPA must send a copy of the LDO, the Statement of Reasons relating to the

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Nicola Smith on
466517 or Email nsmith2@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 52



Consultation upon and Adoption of Tadpole Garden Village
Custom Build Local Development Order

Planning Committee 10 September 2019
Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: St Andrews

making of that order, to the Secretary of State as soon as reasonably
practicable.

5. Alternative Options

5.1. All proposals for dwellings in this location would continue to require individual
Reserved Matters approval. However this ‘business as usual’ option would not
maximise the potential of the planning system in Swindon to facilitate the take up
of custom build plots.

6. Implications, Diversity Impact Assessment and Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

6.1.As this is a small site of 14 units and the Self-Certification process will attract a
fee, there is not expected to be a material impact on planning fee income levels.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

6.2. The LDO will be subject to formal consultation, which will provide the opportunity
for comments to be made on the proposals. It is not envisaged that the content
of this report will have any direct implications for human rights.

All Other Implications (including Staff, Sustainability, Health, Rural, Crime an

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: - Councillors Timothy Swinyard (Chair), John Ballman, Nick Burns-
Howell, Malcolm Davies, Paul Dixon, Steph Exell, Robert Jandy, Jenny Jefferies, 
Nick Martin, Jane Milner-Barry, Stan Pajak, James Robbins and Peter Watts.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Bishop and 
Vera Tomlinson.

37.  Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Councillors to declare any known interests in any of the matters 
to be considered by the Committee.  No such declarations were made.

38.  Minutes

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th August 2019, be 
confirmed and signed.

39.  Public Question Time

No public questions were received prior to or at the meeting.

40.  S/17/1114/SASM - Demolition of buildings, and erection of 8no. 
dwellings and employment building (Use Class B1), conversion and 

alteration of stables and barn to employment (Use Class B1) including 
Access and Parking - Manor Farm, 47 Queens Road, Hannington, 

Swindon

In respect of application numbered S/17/1114/SASM (Demolition of buildings, and 
erection of 8no. dwellings and employment building (Use Class B1), conversion and 
alteration of stables and barn to employment (Use Class B1) including Access and 
Parking - Manor Farm, 47 Queens Road, Hannington, Swindon the Committee 
considered: -

(a) An application for permission to develop;
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage;
(c)

(d) 

(e)

(f)

The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 
the Committee Agenda;
An update “Documents which may be relied upon in the preparations 
of the applications report” sheet circulated at the meeting;
A letter received from Hannington Parish Council dated 4th September 
2019;
Additional representations received and reported

(g) The comments at the meeting of the following interested persons:-

Name   Address/Organisation
Aaron Smith On behalf of the Applicant 



Scott Talbert   Parish Council
Kelli Salone   Local Resident

 
The beginning of the Officer’s presentation was repeated following the arrival of two 
Councillors after its commencement in order to allow all Councillors to be in 
possession of all information presented to the Committee prior to the discussion and 
determination of the application.

The Committee noted that a representation had been made from an individual 
claiming to challenge the legitimacy of the Committee’s authority to make a decision 
in respect of this application however the Committee were advised they could 
determine the application before it.

Councillors Steph Exell, Tim Swinyard and Peter Watts spoke in respect of this 
application.

Submissions in support of the application can be broadly summarised as:

 The application was previously considered by the Committee in January 2018.
 Since its previous consideration the Revised National Planning Policy 

Framework (‘revised NPPF’) has been published (July 2018) and 
subsequently amended (February 2019) the effect of the policy framework on 
conservation matters remained the same.

 The Hannington Neighbourhood Plan was adopted in November 2018.
 Since its previous consideration by the Committee 6 letters of objection and 

also 3 letters of support for the proposal had been received from Hannington 
residents.

 A letter had also been received from the Parish Council acknowledging the 
mainly positive attitude within the community towards the application, but 
noting the Parish Council cannot support it since the development lay outside 
the current settlement boundary. It also requested that the settlement 
boundary be reviewed as a matter of urgency.  This letter had been circulated 
to Members prior to the meeting.

 The proposal would see the demolition of number of buildings and the 
conversion of a building to B1(c) light industrial use.

 On the western part of the site 8 dwellings would be constructed.   There 
would be a mix of dwelling sizes and 2 of the proposed dwellings would be 
Category 2 accessible and adaptable dwellings.

 The easternmost of the two courtyards would serve a new commercial building 
(comprising 5 separate units) and the converted building B increasing the 
commercial floor space on site from 550 square meters to 625 square meters.

 The prosed use of the industrial unites was the proposed use of the commercial 
space is described as B1(c) light industrial.

 That the Local Plan, Neighbourhood Plan and Revised National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) were relevant to the consideration of the 
application.

 That the Council could only demonstrate 2.7 years of housing land supply in 
accordance with Paragraph 73 of the NPPF and following the planning enquiry 
for Land at Cottage this was a relevant consideration.

 That there was not significant harm arising from the development of the site 
when considering Section 72 of Planning (Listed Building and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 and Paragraphs 192 and 193 of the revised NPPF. 



 That the Council’s Conservation Officer had no objections to the proposed 
demolition of the existing commercial buildings on the site.

 The main conservation concerns involved the loss of view arising from the 
development however, it was considered that the most important views of the 
hillside and pastoral setting were preserved. When considering Paragraph 194 
of the NPPF the level of harm to the conservation area was deemed to be less 
than substantial and therefore Paragraph 196 of the revised NPPF should be 
considered in association with Paragraph 193 of the NPPF when determining 
the application.

 There were demonstrable public benefits arising from the application (set out 
in paragraph 44 of the report) and these were deemed to outweigh the less 
than substantial harm on the significance of the Conservation Area and 
heritage assets and should be considered in accordance with the tilted 
balance requirements of paragraph 11d of the revised NPPF.

 A conflict with Policy SD2 of the Local Plan was counterweighted by Policy 
EC4 of the Local Plan.

 Although the application was contrary to policies HPRD1 and HRD6 of the 
Hannington Neighbourhood Plan this needed to be considered in the light of 
the Council being unable demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing land in 
accordance with tilted balance considerations and Paragraph 14 of the revised 
NPPF.

 The design and materials to be used had been deemed acceptable once 
conditioned.

 Section 106 obligations had be agreed and signed in an agreement dated 3rd 
January 2019 and remained relevant and a material consideration and CIL 
considerations had been agreed.

 The level of parking provided in the application complied with the Council’s 
Parking Standards and that other highway considerations could be dealt with 
through the imposition of conditions.

 The applicants were local people who had grown up on the farm and would 
remain part of the Hannington community.

 The site was redundant to modern farming meaning the requirement for 
diversification of the site.

 The current units were too small and not fit for purpose requiring new units for 
support small businesses.

 The applicants had meat with the Parish Council and wider community and 
had reduced the scale of the application to reflect comments received 
reducing the number of residential units from ten to eight and increasing the 
number of 2 and 3 bedroom properties and homes for downsizers.  The 
applicants would continue to engage the local community during development.

 Without development there was a risk that the site would further decay which 
would impact the conservation area.

 The proposal meant the Neighbourhood Plan’s objective of proportional 
growth which had included the dwellings on this site.

Submissions opposing the application can be broadly summarised as:

 The application was contrary to Policy SD1 of the Local Plan in respect of the 
residential element of the application.



 The application was contrary to policies HPRD1 and HRD6 of the Hannington 
Neighbourhood Plan adopted in 2018 by virtue of the development being 
located outside of the settlement boundary.

 A number of objections had been received from the village community and the Parish 
Council and a precise of these comments, largely relating to Local Plan, Conservation 
issues and Highway matters had been reported at the meeting.

 A letter from the Parish Council was circulated at the meeting highlighting the 
concerns of local residents in relation to the size of the development in context 
to the village, the non-residential element of the application, the failure of the 
application to meet the requirements of the Hannington Neighbourhood Plan, 
and that the application fell outside of the Rural Settlement Boundary.

 The Committee were also appraised of earlier Parish Council representations 
and letters dated 8th August and 11th November 2017 forwarded to Borough 
Council Officers.

 The Parish Council’s submission in their letter dated 4th September 2019, and 
reiterated by their representative at the meeting that any approval should be 
further conditioned by six conditions set out within the letter.

 The Parish Council had considered the application in the context of the 
Hannington Neighbourhood Plan and supporting documentation including a 
village referendum result, the Housing Conservation Area and Housing 
Management Plan 2009, the Swindon Borough Local Plan and outcome of a 
further public meeting on 30th August 2019.

 The development was not in keeping with one of the few rural villages 
remaining in the Borough.

 The Hannington Neighbourhood Plan had been established following a 
number of meetings and a lot of hard work by villagers and should be provided 
with the status it deserved.

 If the Neighbourhood Plan were ignored it would undermine the integrity of the 
Plan and its role in the planning process as well as potentially setting a 
precedent for future application as the Manor Farm application was received 
after the Approval of the Neighbourhood Plan.

 The development could have substantial and harmful effects as it was not with 
the settlement area and did not enhance the village and would adversely 
affect many aspects of the village not only due to the dwellings but also the 
industrial units and offices proposed.

 The development as proposed on the site was too much, too soon in a small 
village and could lead to an additional 65 cars a day accessing the village with 
the possibility of this increasing in the longer term.

 The village road was narrow with two cars struggling to pass each other in a 
number of places.

 There would inevitably be light pollution arising from the industrial units, 
including from security lighting and health and safety purposes.

 Any installation of yellow lines or street lighting would affect the nature of the 
village and residents feared the introduction of traffic calming measures.

 Land within the settlement area should be identified and developed prior to 
developing sites outside of the settlement boundary.

 Development on the site might lead to mud on narrow roads causing a 
potential hazard.

Resolved –That planning permission be granted in respect of application numbered 
S/17/1114/SASM subject to (a) the conditions set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, as amended below, and (b) to the 



Section 106 agreement dated 3rd January 2019 containing planning obligations in 
respect of off-site open space contributions.

Amendments

1. That the words “and street lighting” be deleted from condition 11.

Reason

This condition is duplicated by Condition 32.

2.  That when the developer applies to discharge condition 9, the Head of Planning 
Regulatory Services and Heritage be requested to circulate those details to the 
members of the Planning Committee.

Reason

To allow Members of the Planning Committee to consider and comment to the Head 
of Planning Regulatory Services and Heritage on the Construction Method Statement 
submitted by the developer.

(Councillor John Ballman made a personal and non-prejudicial declaration of interest 
in respect of this item as he knew the agent acting on behalf of the applicant.  
Councillor John Ballman left the room and took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon.)  

41.  Consultation upon and Adoption of Tadpole Garden Village Custom 
Build Local Development Order

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services 
and Heritage seeking approval for introduction and adoption of a Local Development 
Order for 14 Custom Build units at Tadpole Garden Village.

Resolved – (1) That the Planning Committee authorises the Head of Planning, 
Regulatory Services and Heritage:
(a) to consult on a Local development Order for the custom build parcel at Tadpole 
Garden Village as set out in the report; and
(b) to make minor drafting or typographical changes to the Order and any supporting 
documents arising from the consultation if required prior to publication.
(2) That in the event that no significant objections are received or changes required 
as a result of the consultation, the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 
Heritage be authorised to adopt the Local development Order for the custom build 
parcel at Tadpole Garden Village after outline planning permission is granted.”


